

No. 12-484

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN  
MEDICAL CENTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NAIEL NASSAR, M.D.,  
*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE  
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
KATE COMERFORD TODD  
JANE E. HOLMAN  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H. Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHERINE I. TWOMEY  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207

*Counsel for Chamber of  
Commerce of the U.S.*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

---

DEBORAH WHITE  
RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1700 N. Moore Street  
Suite 2250  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 841-2300

*Counsel for Retail  
Litigation Center, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>GROSS</i> COMPELS THE CONCLUSION THAT THERE IS NO MIXED-MOTIVE LIABILITY FOR TITLE VII RETALIATION CLAIMS.....	6
II. MIXED-MOTIVE LIABILITY FOR TITLE VII RETALIATION CLAIMS WILL IMPOSE SUBSTANTIAL COSTS ON EMPLOYERS.....	9
A. Mixed-Motive Liability Substantially Lowers The Bar For Retaliation Claims .....	10
B. The Spike In Retaliation Claims Generally Magnifies These Concerns .....	16
C. The Increase In Retaliation Charges Will Impose Significant Costs On Employers.....	18
III. MIXED-MOTIVE LIABILITY FOR TITLE VII RETALIATION CLAIMS ALSO WOULD CREATE A HOST OF OTHER ISSUES.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. Adopting Mixed-Motive Liability Will Invite If Not Exacerbate The Confusion That Followed <i>Price</i> <i>Waterhouse</i> .....	22
B. Adopting Mixed-Motive Liability Will Unnecessarily Complicate Trials.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	13
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> <i>v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	10, 17, 18
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	14
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009) .....	17
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) .....	1, 10, 22, 23, 24
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....	12
<i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3320 (2010) .....	16
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .....	11
<i>Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp.</i> , 681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	23
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976) .....	11
<i>Palmquist v. Shinseki</i> , 689 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	11
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	12, 15, 21
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011) .....	18
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979) .....	21

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m) .....	5, 15, 22, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) .....	4, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B) .....	5, 15, 24
Pub. L. No. 102-166, §§ 102, 109, 105 Stat. 1071, 1072, 1077 (1991) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

James Concannon, <i>Reprisal Revisited: Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc. and the End of Mixed-Motive Title VII Retaliation</i> , 17 Tex. J. on C.L. & C.R. 43 (2011).....	23
EEOC, Charge Statistics FY 1997-FY 2011, available at <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/charges.cfm">http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/charges.cfm</a> (last visited Mar. 8, 2013).....	16
EEOC, EEOC Directives Transmittal No. 915.003, Compliance Manual, Section 8: Retaliation (May 20, 1998), available at <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/retal.pdf">http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/retal.pdf</a> .....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963).....	21
Jessica Fink, <i>Unintended Consequences: How Antidiscrimination Litigation Increases Group Bias in Employer-Defendants</i> , 38 N.M. L. Rev. 333 (2008).....	19
Jessica K. Fink, <i>Protected By Association? The Supreme Court's Incomplete Approach To Defining The Scope Of The Third-Party Retaliation Doctrine</i> , 63 Hastings L.J. 521 (2012).....	19, 20



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998) .....	18
2 James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2012) .....	14
Scott Park, <i>Mixed-Motive Discrimination Cases And Summary Judgment</i> , 57 United States Attorneys’ Bulletin 25 (May 2009), available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usab5702.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usab5702.pdf</a> .....	25
Kaitlin Picco, <i>The Mixed-Motive Mess: Defining and Applying a Mixed Motive Framework</i> , 26 A.B.A. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 461 (2010) .....	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	10
David Sherwyn & Michael Heise, <i>The Gross Beast of Burden of Proof: Experimental Evidence on How the Burden of Proof Influences Employment Discrimination Case Outcomes</i> , 42 Ariz. St. L.J. 900 (2010) .....	25
David Sherwyn et al., <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1557, (2005).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
David Sherwyn et al., <i>In Defense of Mandatory Arbitration of Employment Disputes: Saving the Baby, Tossing out the Bath Water, and Constructing a New Sink in the Process</i> , 2 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 73 (1999) .....	20
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1966) .....	8
5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004) .....	13
10A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (1998) .....	14
